

Note: Reviewer's comments are presented in black font; authors' responses are presented in blue plain font; manuscript text quotations are presented in blue italics font.

Anonymous Referee #3

We would like to thank Reviewer #3 for her/his time devoted and the constructive and helpful comments.

General comment:

This is an interesting and well-presented paper. My main concern is that like many of the past papers that discuss the influence of climate change (either past or future) on tropospheric ozone, it is difficult to separate out the individual effects of different processes. You appear to be assuming that all (or the vast majority) of your signal is just the combination of changes in STT, together with changes of anthropogenic emissions under RCP6.0. But what about changes in water vapour, and natural emissions from lightning NO_x and BVOCs (etc.)? Most of these are barely discussed in the paper, but I think they must be simultaneously changing, and having potentially large effects. Some authors have attempted to separate out some of these processes in the past (e.g., Wild, 2007; Doherty et al., 2013), but this is not easy. This wider context needs to be discussed to place some perspective on where changes in the STT rank compared to other climate change effects on ozone. If this can be included, and the points below, then I am happy to recommend publication in ACP.

We thank the Reviewer for the comments, to which we will respond point by point. We agree with the main comment of the Reviewer, regarding the future projected role of water vapour, lightning NO_x and BVOCs on tropospheric ozone changes, and thus, we have included the appropriate discussion in the RM (Introduction, Methodology and Results). In the examined simulation, lightning NO_x, soil NO_x and BVOC emissions are online calculated by the MESSy submodels LNOX (Tost et al., 2007) and ONEMIS (Kerkweg et al., 2006), and therefore they consider the climate change and the induced effects on ozone chemical production/loss.

Specific comments

P1

L4: Clarify the temporal and spatial context of the 3% increase (i.e. from (1970-99) to (2070-99)); is it a global average number, or related to the model grid size?)

The exceedance of 3% increase in fold frequency is seen over some regions. We have modified the respective phrase in the Revised Manuscript (RM) as follows: P1, L4-5 *"Statistically significant changes in tropopause fold frequencies from 1970-99 to 2070-99 are identified in both Hemispheres, regionally exceeding 3%,.."*

L8: maxima -> largest

Done

L9: Highest background fold frequencies, or changes?

It is the "highest fold frequencies changes". This has been modified in the RM.

Abstract: How is the (likely) shortened lifetime of tropospheric ozone in future, due to higher levels of water vapour, and hence bigger flux through $O(1D)+H_2O$, taken into account? Also what about changes in lightning NO_x emissions (and BVOC emissions, and other climate dependent processes...) that may affect tropospheric O_3 ? Introduction: This should also mention other climate-driven influences on tropospheric O_3 – ie water vapour, lightning NO_x , biogenic VOC emissions, etc.

We agree with the Reviewer and thus we have included the following discussion in the RM:

Introduction, P2, L6-9 *"Moreover, climate-related changes in lightning NO_x emissions, Biogenic Volatile Organic Compounds (BVOCs) emissions and water vapour content, are also key drivers of future tropospheric ozone changes, affecting its chemical production and loss processes (Wild, 2007; Fiore et al., 2012, 2015; Doherty et al., 2013)".*

Introduction, P3, L9-19: *"There is a high confidence that the increasing temperature will lead in a decline of lower tropospheric ozone through the enhanced water vapour abundances and the associated acceleration of ozone chemical loss (Fiore et al., 2012, 2015; Fu and Tian, 2019). Several studies indicate that the emissions of BVOCs are subject to increase in a warming climate, as they are temperature-sensitive, leading to a positive feedback on future ozone chemical production (Zeng et al., 2008; Weaver et al., 2009; Doherty et al., 2013). Yet, other studies considering the CO_2 inhibition effect, report that this positive feedback on ozone may be offsetted or even reverse negative (Tai et al., 2013; Hantson et al., 2017). Climate-related changes in lightning activity and the associated NO_x emissions are thought to have complex implications for tropospheric ozone. While the enhancement in lightning NO_x emissions in a warmer climate will increase baseline ozone, the induced enhancement in OH will result in CH_4 reduction and thus, in a decline of ozone chemical production on greater timescales (Wild, 2007; Banerjee et al., 2014; Murray, 2016). Moreover, climate-induced changes in NO_x emissions from soils and ozone precursors emissions from wildfires are also expected to modulate future ozone changes (Voulgarakis and Field, 2015; Romer et al., 2018)."*

Methodology, P4, L15-17: *"Lightning NO_x emissions and emissions of BVOCs are online calculated by the MESSy submodels LNOX (Tost et al., 2007) and ONEMIS (Kerkweg et al., 2006), respectively, considering the effects of climate change."*

P4

L1: Presumably the stratospheric ozone tracer ignores rapid cycling processes involving O_3 , ie.: $O_3 + NO \rightarrow NO_2 + O_2$ $NO_2 + hv \rightarrow NO + O$ $O_2 + O \rightarrow O_3$ Which

form a null cycle. But presumably it does include Ox (O₃+NO₂) loss processes that interact with this cycle, such as O(1D)+H₂O and NO₂ dry deposition?

Yes, this is correct.

P5

L7 in the Northern Hemisphere, not at the Northern Hemisphere (and several other similar instances). 'At' is appropriate for a specific site, whereas 'in' is more appropriate for a larger region. I don't think this is just my dubious grammar.

Done

L22 Do you mean the hotspots in the REF distribution, or the changes?

We mean for the REF period. This has been modified in the RM to make it clearer (P6, L10).

L26 delete 'a'

Done

L27 It is a bit confusing that Figure 3 has colours for REF winds and contours for FUTREF changes, whilst Figure 4 has contours for REF fold frequencies and colours for changes. I suggest all the figures follow a consistent format?

We agree with the comment. Figure 3 is in the same format as Figure 4 in the RM. Figure 3 caption has been modified accordingly also.

P6

L12 lower tropospheric ozone?

We thank the Reviewer for the comment. We mean that "Clearly, temperature and humidity under a warmer climate play an important role in decreasing tropospheric ozone in the tropical Pacific, due to the increased rate of the ozone destruction reactions (Revell et al., 2015)", which has been updated in the RM (P6L33-P7L1). Moreover, we have updated the reference of Revell et al. (2015) with the appropriate one (P14, L28-30), as initially we have inadvertently included another one.

Section 3.2 What about lightning NO_x? Does it change? And BVOCs?

Please, also see our response to Reviewer's #1 Specific Comment #6, where we present the future changes in ozone chemical production and loss. The future projections of soil NO_x, total BVOCs, and lightning NO_x emissions for the examined simulation (RC2-base-04) are provided in Figures 2, 3 and 4, respectively, in Jöckel et al., (2016), depicting an increase up to 2100. As the examined simulation is not sensitivity, we cannot separate the respective effects on ozone. Nevertheless, we have included the following discussion regarding the potential effects of both in future ozone changes.

P1, L15-17 *"..due to the decline of ozone precursors emissions and the enhanced ozone loss from higher water vapour abundances, while in the rest of the*

troposphere ozone shows a remarkable increase owing mainly to the STT strengthening and the stratospheric ozone recovery.”

P6, L31-33 *“This is also the case in the examined simulation, as the projected increase of water vapour mixing ratios is contributing to the decrease of lower tropospheric ozone through its enhanced chemical loss (not shown).”*

P7, L1-3 *“The aforementioned decreases in lower tropospheric ozone, are overcoming the appearing increases in ozone chemical production (not shown), which are likely associated with the enhanced emissions of BVOCs and lightning NOx (see figures 2, 3 and 4 in Jöckel et al. (2016)).”*

P7, L7-12 *“These patterns of tropospheric ozone increase are due largely to a global STT increase, linked to stratospheric ozone recovery and a strengthening of BDC, as suggested by previous studies based on simulations with CCMs (Banerjee et al., 2016; Morgenstern et al., 2018). The enhanced lightning NOx, are also likely to act auxiliary in the direction of increasing tropospheric ozone. In the free troposphere, it seems that the beneficial reduction of ozone precursor emissions and the ozone decline due to higher water vapour content, is cancelled out by the projected increase of stratospheric ozone influx and ozone chemical production from BVOC and lightning NOx.”*

P8, L7-8 *“..is mostly driven by the strengthening of BDC and the recovery of stratospheric ozone,..”*

P9, L23-25 *“Ozone in the lower troposphere and near the surface decreases under the projected decline in ozone precursor’s emissions and the effect of increased water vapour content. In the middle and upper troposphere the projected strengthening of ozone STT contributes to the increase of ozone globally.”*

Section 3.3 From your experiments it is not possible to separate the effects of stratospheric O3 recovery (due to ODS declines) and enhanced STE. Is that correct?

Yes, this is correct.

P7

L25 and I30 positively

Done

Section 4: Should EM be EMME?

Yes it should. Every instance of EM is replaced by EMME.

P18, Figure 4 caption: green not black. What are the units of fold frequency? “hatched with black circles” -> “indicated by black dots”.

Done. The units of fold frequency are percentage (%) of fold occurrence during the respective period.

References

- Banerjee, A., Archibald, A. T., Maycock, A. C., Telford, P., Abraham, N. L., Yang, X., Braesicke, P., and Pyle, J. A.: Lightning NO_x, a key chemistry-climate interaction: impacts of future climate change and consequences for tropospheric oxidising capacity, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 14, 9871–9881, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-14-9871-2014>, <https://www.atmos-chem-phys.net/14/9871/2014/>, 2014.
- Banerjee, A., Maycock, A. C., Archibald, A. T., Abraham, N. L., Telford, P., Braesicke, P., and Pyle, J. A.: Drivers of changes in stratospheric and tropospheric ozone between year 2000 and 2100, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 16, 2727–2746, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-16-2727-2016>, 2016
- Doherty, R. M., Wild, O., Shindell, D. T., Zeng, G., MacKenzie, I. A., Collins, W. J., Fiore, A. M., Stevenson, D. S., Dentener, F. J., Schultz, M. G., Hess, P., Derwent, R. G., and Keating, T. J.: Impacts of climate change on surface ozone and intercontinental ozone pollution: A multi-model study, *Journal of Geophysical Research: Atmospheres*, 118, 3744–3763, <https://doi.org/10.1002/jgrd.50266>, 2013.
- Fiore, A. M., Naik, V., Spracklen, D. V., Steiner, A., Unger, N., Prather, M., Bergmann, D., Cameron-Smith, P. J., Cionni, I., Collins, W. J., Dalsgaard, S., Eyring, V., Folberth, G. A., Ginoux, P., Horowitz, L. W., Josse, B., Lamarque, J.-F., MacKenzie, I. A., Nagashima, T., O'Connor, F. M., Righi, M., Rumbold, S. T., Shindell, D. T., Skeie, R. B., Sudo, K., Szopa, S., Takemura, T., and Zeng, G.: Global air quality and climate, *Chem. Soc. Rev.*, 41, 6663–6683, <https://doi.org/10.1039/C2CS35095E>, 2012
- Fiore, A. M., Naik, V., and Leibensperger, E. M.: Air Quality and Climate Connections, *Journal of the Air & Waste Management Association*, 65, 645–685, <https://doi.org/10.1080/10962247.2015.1040526>, 2015
- Fu, T.-M. and Tian, H.: Climate Change Penalty to Ozone Air Quality: Review of Current Understandings and Knowledge Gaps, *Current Pollution Reports*, 5, 159–171, <https://doi.org/10.1007/s40726-019-00115-6>, 2019
- Hantson, S., Knorr, W., Schurgers, G., Pugh, T. A., and Arneth, A.: Global isoprene and monoterpene emissions under changing climate, vegetation, CO₂ and land use, *Atmospheric Environment*, 155, 35 – 45, <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.atmosenv.2017.02.010>, 2017
- Jöckel, P., Tost, H., Pozzer, A., Kunze, M., Kirner, O., Brenninkmeijer, C. A., Brinkop, S., Cai, D. S., Dyroff, C., Eckstein, J., et al.: Earth System Chemistry integrated Modelling (ESCiMo) with the Modular Earth Submodel System (MESSy) version 2.51., *Geoscientific Model Development*, 9, 2016
- Kerkweg, A., Sander, R., Tost, H., and Jöckel, P.: Technical note: Implementation of prescribed (OFFLEM), calculated (ONLEM), and pseudo-emissions (TNUDGE) of

chemical species in the Modular Earth Submodel System (MESSy), *Atmos. Chem. Phys.*, 6, 3603-3609, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-6-3603-2006>, 2006

Morgenstern, O., Stone, K. A., Schofield, R., Akiyoshi, H., Yamashita, Y., Kinnison, D. E., Garcia, R. R., Sudo, K., Plummer, D. A., Scinocca, J., Oman, L. D., Manyin, M. E., Zeng, G., Rozanov, E., Stenke, A., Revell, L. E., Pitari, G., Mancini, E., Di Genova, G., Visionsi, D., Dhomse, S. S., and Chipperfield, M. P.: Ozone sensitivity to varying greenhouse gases and ozone-depleting substances in CCMI-1 simulations, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 18, 1091–1114, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-18-1091-2018>, 2018

Murray, L. T.: Lightning NO_x and Impacts on Air Quality, *Current Pollution Reports*, 2, 115–133, <https://doi.org/10.1007/s40726-016-0031-7>, 2016

Revell, L. E., Tummon, F., Stenke, A., Sukhodolov, T., Coulon, A., Rozanov, E., Garny, H., Grewe, V., and Peter, T.: Drivers of the tropospheric ozone budget throughout the 21st century under the medium-high climate scenario RCP 6.0, *Atmos. Chem. Phys.*, 15, 5887-5902, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-15-5887-2015>, 2015

Romer, P. S., Duffey, K. C., Wooldridge, P. J., Edgerton, E., Baumann, K., Feiner, P. A., Miller, D. O., Brune, W. H., Koss, A. R., de Gouw, J. A., Misztal, P. K., Goldstein, A. H., and Cohen, R. C.: Effects of temperature-dependent NO_x emissions on continental ozone production, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 18, 2601–2614, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-18-2601-2018>, <https://www.atmos-chem-phys.net/18/2601/2018/>, 2018.

Tai, A. P. K., Mickley, L. J., Heald, C. L., and Wu, S.: Effect of CO₂ inhibition on biogenic isoprene emission: Implications for air quality under 2000 to 2050 changes in climate, vegetation, and land use, *Geophysical Research Letters*, 40, 3479–3483, <https://doi.org/10.1002/grl.50650>, 2013.

Tost, H., Jöckel, P., and Lelieveld, J.: Lightning and convection parameterisations – uncertainties in global modelling, *Atmos. Chem. Phys.*, 7, 4553-4568, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-7-4553-2007>, 2007

Voulgarakis, A. and Field, R. D.: Fire Influences on Atmospheric Composition, Air Quality and Climate, *Current Pollution Reports*, 1, 70–81, <https://doi.org/10.1007/s40726-015-0007-z>, 2015.

Weaver, C. P., Liang, X.-Z., Zhu, J., et al.: A Preliminary Synthesis of Modeled Climate Change Impacts on U.S. Regional Ozone Concentrations, *Bulletin of the American Meteorological Society*, 90, 1843–1864, <https://doi.org/10.1175/2009BAMS2568.1>, 2009.

Wild, O.: Modelling the global tropospheric ozone budget: exploring the variability in current models, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 7, 2643–2660, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-7-2643-2007>, 2007

Zeng, G., Pyle, J. A., and Young, P. J.: Impact of climate change on tropospheric ozone and its global budgets, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 8, 369–387, <https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-8-369-2008>, 2008